

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.6414/2021

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESH CHANDRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR (N.P.)
Mr. Vishal Kr. Singh, Adv. (N.P.)
Mr. Abhiraj Yadav, Adv. (A.C.)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Office Report dated 04.12.2024 indicates that respondent Nos.1 and 2 have not filed proper application for appear and argue in-person in terms of the Order dated 30.09.2024.
2. Today, none has entered appearance on behalf of the petitioners. Mr. Abhiraj Yadav, Advocate (Mobile No.8570092577), is appointed amicus curiae (pro bono). The Registry is directed to issue a paper book of the matter, in digital form, to the amicus curiae.
3. He shall get in touch with the learned Advocate-on-record for the petitioners and apprise him of the passing of this order. Also, he shall continue to assist the Court in this matter.

4. The learned counsel for the parties are granted further four weeks' time to comply with the earlier order passed and rectify the defects pointed out in the Office Report.

5. Such of those respondents who are represented through counsel, if any, shall file counter affidavit within four weeks.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)