

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.6414/2021

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESH CHANDRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhiraj Yadav, Advocate (Mobile No.8570092577) has been appointed as Amicus Curie.

Date : 09-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.
Mohd. Shahid, Adv.
Mr. Prerna Mahara, Adv.

Mr. Abhiraj Yadav, Amicus Curie, AOR (N.P.)

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Neither the Amicus nor the respondents are present. Though, the learned counsel for Union of India is present. None appeared for the respondents in spite of granting time to respondent Nos.1 and 2 to file application(s) to appear and argue in-person. Office note indicates that no such application has been filed. In such circumstances, the matter be listed before the regular Bench for passing appropriate orders.

Mr. Kamal Kishore, learned counsel submits that though he had appeared for the Union of India on 07.03.2025, somehow, his presence was not recorded. His submission is noted.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)